

No. 23-525

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MURPHY COMPANY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CERTIORARI**

Michael E. Haglund
Julie A. Weis
HAGLUND KELLEY LLP
2177 SW Broadway
Portland, OR 97201
(503) 225-0777

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Elaine J. Goldenberg
Rachel G. Miller-Ziegler
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Ninth Circuit Endorsed The President’s Use Of The Antiquities Act To Override A Controlling Federal Statute.....	2
A. The Proclamation Directly Conflicts With The O&C Act.....	2
B. The Ninth Circuit Upheld The Proclamation Based On A View That The President Can Override Other Statutes Under the Antiquities Act.....	6
II. The Petition Presents An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve An Important Question Of Presidential Power.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Am. Forest Res. Council v. United States</i> , 77 F.4th 787 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Raimondo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 979 (2021)	1, 10, 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. 410hh	11
42 U.S.C. 6502	11
43 U.S.C. 966	11
43 U.S.C. 2601	2, 5
54 U.S.C. 320301(a)	9
54 U.S.C. 320301(b)	9, 12

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

3 Fed. Reg. 1,795 (July 21, 1938)	4
65 Fed. Reg. 37,249 (June 9, 2000)	2
82 Fed. Reg. 6,145 (Jan. 12, 2017)	2, 4, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1935)	6
